

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTIN JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PARESH S. PATEL
OFFICE OF FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER,
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710
Greenbelt, MD 20770
(301) 344-0600

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
Counsel of Record
JOHN H. HEYBURN*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
JWesneski@gibsondunn.com

*Admitted in New York only;
practicing under the supervision
of Principals of the Firm

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE ELEMENTS CLAUSE IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS	11
A. Due Process Precludes Enforcement Of Criminal Statutes That Fail To Provide Fair Notice Or Meaningful Guidance Of The Proscribed Conduct.....	11
B. The Elements Clause Does Not Provide Fair Notice Or Meaningful Guidance.....	14
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WILL RESOLVE NUMEROUS CIRCUIT SPLITS AND BRING CLARITY AND STABILITY TO THE CRIMINAL LAW	23
A. Courts Of Appeals Are Split In Numerous Ways On The Elements Clause	23
B. The Question Presented Affects Thousands Of Defendants And Implicates Substantial Judicial Resources	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Dec. 18, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: Excerpt from Sentencing Transcript in the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland (Apr. 18, 2018)	18a
APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Jan. 14, 2020)	22a
APPENDIX D: Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland (Apr. 18, 2018)	24a
APPENDIX E: Amended Judgment for the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland (May 11, 2018)	37a
APPENDIX F: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	51a
U.S. Const. Amend. V	51a
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	4
<i>Chaney v. United States</i> , 917 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	12, 18
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	5, 9, 19, 20
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	4
<i>Facon v. State</i> , 796 A.2d 101 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 825 A.2d 1096 (Md. 2003).....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	4, 16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	4
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	13

<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	13
<i>Lowe v. United States</i> , 920 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	17
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	4, 16
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	13
<i>Partyka v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 417 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Samuel Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	2, 4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	11
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	13
<i>Snowden v. State</i> , 583 A.2d 1056 (Md. 1991)	9, 20
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	2, 6, 7, 15, 16
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	4

<i>United States v. Aguila-Montes de Oca</i> , 655 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>abrogated by Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	28
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 695 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Aparicio-Soria</i> , 740 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2014).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 896 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2018)	24
<i>United States v. Bong</i> , 913 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 912 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20, 25
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 689 F. App'x 901 (11th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	2, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Dinkins</i> , 928 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 869 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Fluker</i> , 891 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2018).....	24

<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 823 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8, 22
<i>United States v. Geddie</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 592 (E.D.N.C. 2015)	24
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 890 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 914 F.3d 893 (4th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Kaplansky</i> , 42 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	15
<i>United States v. Luna</i> , 649 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2011)	24
<i>United States v. Mata</i> , 869 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>United States v. Parnell</i> , 818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Potter</i> , 895 F.2d 1231 (9th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018)	24

<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 940 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 954 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020)	25
<i>United States v. Seabrooks</i> , 839 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Shelby</i> , 939 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Tavares</i> , 843 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States v. Thrower</i> , 914 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Toomer</i> , No. 01-CV-573, 16-CR-3235, 2018 WL 372333 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 305 (D.D.C. 2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	19
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	2
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-402.....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-87.1	19
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-1-3	19

Other Authorities

Rachel E. Barkow, Comment, <i>Categorical Mistakes: The Flawed Framework of the Armed Career Criminal Act and Mandatory Minimum Sentencing</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 200 (2019).....	25
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	11
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012)	11

Jondavid S. DeLong, <i>What Constitutes “Violent Felony” for Purposes of Sentence Enhancement Under Armed Career Criminal Act (18 U.S.C.A. § 924(e)(1))</i> , 119 A.L.R. Fed. 319 (2020 update).....	27
John Finnis, <i>Natural Law and Natural Rights</i> (1980)	11
Jennifer Lee Koh, <i>The Whole Better Than the Sum: A Case for the Categorical Approach to Determining the Immigration Consequences of Crime</i> , 26 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 257 (2012).....	21
Letter from David Rybicki, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen., Criminal Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to the Honorable William H. Pryor, Jr., Acting Chair, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (Aug. 10, 2018), https://bit.ly/39k9hL7	26
James Madison, <i>The Report of 1800</i> , <i>available at Founders Online</i> , National Archives, https://bit.ly/3cQKCiV	12
Tom Stacy & Kim Dayton, <i>The Underfederalization of Crime</i> , 6 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 247 (1997)	18

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearms Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System* (Mar. 2018), <https://bit.ly/3bqA9u4>27

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Quick Facts: Felon in Possession of a Firearm* (2018), <https://bit.ly/2TO4Q5y>27
